
", -

Decision No. 8146:1 
, J ", , " , • .- ,', 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES, COMMISSION OF THE STATE 'OF CAI..1FOR.NIA. 

In tile matter of the Application of ) 
CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY for) 
an order effective on July 1. 1973 
authorizing it to increase the rates 
for water service in its Village 
District to offset increases ~ the 
costs of purchased water~ electric 
power for pumping., ad valorem tsxes 
B.:ld State Corporation Franchise Tax. 

OPIl'-IION 
--~---,-

Application No. 53916 
(Filed March. 23, 1973) 

California-American Water Company (CAWC) seeks 
authority to increase water .rates in its Village Distriet by 

6.7 percent to yield an additional annual· amount of $94,900 
in gross revenue to offset' increased purchased water"costs", 
increased electric power costs, increased ad valor~m. taxes), 

and increased State corporation franchise taxes. 
CAWC, a California corporation, renders public 

utility water service in portions of San Diego~ Los Angeles', 
Vcntu::a, and Monterey Counties. The Village District cot!S:ists 
of approximately 20 square miles of service area in south~r.n, 
Ventu::a County in and/or adjacent to port'ions ,of thec'iti~s, : 
of Thousan"a Oaks and camarillo" and the 'unincorpo~ated'area . 
of Ne'Woury Park. ' ' ... , .. 

Water is supplied to the Village District f1:om' 
10 co~p.o.ny-owned wells and, 10 connections to, the' Callcg:uo:s:· 

Mu:nici?al 'Vlater District. On December 31, 19'7~ the Villaae'. 
District served 8-,576 general scrvice I:lceered customer.s ,l.,03Spublie 
fire protection hydrants, and 29 private fire protection. 

connections through a distribution system of approximately 
137 miles of maillS ranging. in size ,up to 18 :tnch~s in diameter .•.. 

-1-

"', 



A. 53916 JR * 

CAYlC's presently effect:ive Village District ra.teswere 
est:ablished by Decision No. 80164 dated June 13:. 1972 in Application' 
No. 52344. 

Increased Purchased Water Costs 
In the recorded year 1972 ~C purchased .91.4 percent of 

the Village District water supply.from CalleguasMunic:LpalWater 
District (CKm),. a member agency of the Metropolitan' Wa·ter District 
of Southern California.. Effective July 1,. 1973 CMWl)' will increase 
its rates from $70 per aere-foot,. adopted in Decision No. 80164', to 
$83 per acre-foot,. resulting in an estimated increase :tntbe Village 
District's purchased water costs of $77,.300. 
Increased Electric Power Costs 

Decision No. 80164 reflects the adopt:ion of electric. power 
pumping eosts computed in accordance with Southern. caiifornia Edison. 
Companyr s (Edison) rates in effect at that time. A fuel cost adjust­

ment clause was subsequently authorized by Decision No,. 798Sa:d8ted 
March 21,. 1972: establishing a procedure whereby Edison could incre­
mentally change its rates to reflect changes in fuel c~sts:. In. 
'accorc1ance with this procedure an increase of 0.155, cents' per kilowatt 
hour was authorized 7 effective February 1, 1973', re~suleing. in an, 

estimated increase in the Village District's electr1cpower; costs' 
of $3~200. .. 
Increased Ad Valorem Taxes 

The recorded effective tax rate for tbe year 1972. was . 
$2.17 per $100 of begino.1o.g-of-year gross plantas compared·tO'$Z.02 
per $100 of begi:o.ning-of-year gross' plant utilized inDecision No;;. . 

" ".j" 

80l64. The inereasein ad va.lorem taxes·' to- the Village Distr1~t· . 
X'(!o~\1J ting . -(-rom tM- i-ru:rel·u:.a in ~£fect:f.~ tax rate- is estilnated·' to: 
be $10,100. 

-2- ',' ~> c',,', ' 



A. 53916 AP 
. ,." 
,., 'r., 

,), ,I 

Increased State Corporation Franchise Tax 
Effective July l~ 1973 the general corporate taK rate 

will increase from 7.6 to 9.0 percent of taxable income 7 

resulting in au increase in the state tax of $4~300 for the 
district. 
Rate of Return 

,~ -.' ' 

The adopted rate of return in Decision No. 80164 was , 
7.8 percent for the test year 1971. Exhibi.t C to the application 
shows that the effect of the increased' costs on test yem:: 1971' 
adopted results would be to reduce the return from, 7.eo percent 
to 6.51 percent and that the adoption of the proposed~rates. 
wO'T.1ld increase this return to 7.78, percent. The Commission staff 
prepared a report dated April 17, 1973 setting forth the' results 
of its investigation and analysis of the appl:tcat:ton. . This 
report ~ herein received as Exhibit 1" states that independently 
developed staff work papers support the reasonableness of ,CAv/C' ~ 
C1:)m.putations and confirm that, the "requested increase would' not: 

produce earnillgs that would exceed the rate of return author'!zed, 
~r by Deeision No. 80164. 

Rates 

CAWe 's proposed rates are set forth in Exhibit D to: , 
"': t~ . '.appl icat ion and represent an across-the-board &.7,' percent 

•• " L", ' , 

:':.:--.:.:increase applied to existing rates,. The staff in Exhibit, 1 ...... ..., 

'"recommended the adoption of these rates. 

Copies of the application were served and publication 
was made .as required by this Commission. , Applicant requests 
ex parte treatment. There were no protests' to' granting· the 
appli.cation. ' , ' 

Findings 

1. Effective July 1, 1973 applicant will have experienced 
increased purchased water eosts.~ increased electric po~er ~osts~: 
increased ad valorem taxes, and increased state ·corporation:, 
fr~'C.chise taxes 110t heretofore iuc:luded in expenses allowed~for 
rate-making purposes. 

-3-

,..' 



.e 
A. 5391& AP/SB. * ".', 

2. The estimated amounts of these increases as, set forth 
in the application and Exhibit 1 are reasonable'. 

,. 

3. The increases authorized herein will offset' the increase. 
of these expenses to the extent necessary to' restore approximately, .. 
the 7.8 percent rate of return authorized by Decis,ion 

No .. 801.64. 
4. The increases in ra.tes and" charges authorizedhereln 

are reasonable; and the present rates ancl charges, 'insofar as 
they differ from those prescribed bere1n1 are for the' futUre 
unjust and ut:treasonable • 

. S. The authorized iucrease is cons,istent with ,Rule 23.1, 
effective August 2, 1912, of tbeComm1ss1on 's Rules of Procedure: 

(a) The increase is cost-just:Lfied and does not 
reflect future inflationary expectations; 

(b) The increase is the minimum required. to assure ' 
eontinued', adequate, and safe service and' to provide for. 
necessary expansion to meet future requirements; 

(c) The increase will not achieve in excess of the·' 
minimum rate of return needed to attract capit"a1 at reasonable 
cost and not to impair the credit of applicant; and:' 

(d) The increase takes into account expected and . . 
obtainable productivity gains. 

A public be.s.ring is not necessary. 
!he Commission concludes tl:ult tbe application 

's.hould be granted to the extent set forth in the order which 
follows. 

ORDER ------
IT IS ORDERED· that after the effective d~te of this 

order C<lliforuia-American Water Company is authorized' to file 
the revised rate schedules attached to this order as, Append:£x A 
and concurrently to cancel and withdraw presently effective 
schedules. SuCh filing shall comply with< General'~. OrderN<>~·96 ... A •. 

-4 ... 

" .. ' . 



A. 53916 A:P * 

The effec~ive date of the revised sched~es shall be five days', 
after the date of filing but ;not earlier than July l~ 1973,. 
!be revised schedules shall apl>ly' to service rendered on and' 
after the effective date thereof. 

the- effective date of this order shall be ten d.cy~ 
after the date hereof,. 

Dated at ____________ , California, 

this __ --'6.....;:.z.~~ ___ day of Iio ;I"N[ , 1973~ 

, ...... 
-----...,9~~~-.:..--...J:..-- . ,'" ' ...... ' "'. ,': 

,Commissioners 

, .,. ".... .' 

Comm1ss1on8t" :: •. :P'. V\lkas1~.Tr;.be~, " ' 
nece::.sartlY,&b!\ent. •. 414'not.p.O.~1c1pa\. ,.' '" 
in tl:l~ 41spos1ttOD 'o~~.th1:":· pl'Oo.e4h'~C~ ", " ' 

... 5-', 

",.'. ' 

.' .. , 
.: ... 

'. , .. 



..... A. 53916 JR 

APPUCABILI'IY 

APPENDIX A 
Pag~ 1 ot 4. 

Schedule No. V-1 

GENERAL METERED SERVICE 

Applicable to general metered. 'Water servicc~ 

PortiOM or 'thousand OaJ.cs~ Ne'Wbuxy Park, an area adjacent to 
Ca:marillo~ and vid:aity-, Ventura Co\lnt1. . 

Fir3t 
N~ 
Next. 
Next. 
Over 

Per:· Meter.. . 
. Per Month:', 

500 ~.ft. or 1$$$ .••••••.••.••..• 
2~5OO eu • .!t.~ per 100 cu • .rt. .......... . 
2~OOO ·cu.rt." per 100 cu.tt •••••••• 
5,000 cu_tt.., per 100 cu .. tt ........ . 

10,000 eu.!t., per 100 cu.tt. ......... . 

, ,',,' 

$ 4.80 
0.40-
0.37 
0.33· 
0.31 

Min1mum. . Olarge: 

For 5/Sx 3/4-inch.meter ..................... $ 4 .. 80 
For 3/4-i:r:J.ch meter.................. ..... . 5 .. 85· 
For l-inch meter ............... ;..... s:~00 
For l~inch meter ........................ :. 14 .. 00'. 
For 2-inch meter....... •.•• • .. .. ...... • .. .. • .. 20 .. 00·' 
For 3-inch meter ................. ~.... 34~00' 
For 4-inch meter ................. ;.~~. 53.00: 
For 6-inch meter........... ..... ............ 101~00 
For 8-inch meter ................ .:...... 155.:.00' 

The Minimum ,Charge 'Will entitle the customer' 
to the quantity- or 'W&ter 'Which that minimum. 
chDJ.'"ge w:tll purch~e at the Quantity Ra.te~ •.. 

" . " 

" 

...... (I) 

(I) 



A. 53916 JR 

APPENDIX A 
Page :2 ot" 4 

Schedule No. V-9Ft 

~ RATE.. SCHEDUlE 

~ rate· is. available o~ to a :5ubd1vi:der bu11d.1ng a·mirdmum o~" 
fifteen (l5) homes. 'Within atraet approved-by the County: or Ventura-or' 
Cit,. or Thou:s.and Oaks in area. :5erveci by the VUlage Division •. 

Portio~ or Thousand Oaks 7 Newbury Park~ an area adjacent to· 
Clmarillo", and vicinity~ Ventura Co\mt:r_ 

RATES 

Monthly Charge per Water COrmection ................................. .. $3.~20 

SPECIAl. CONDITIONS 

l. Service:Jhall be tund.sheci und.er the a'bove charge' at. a: nat rate 
per lot a3 soon &:J connection has been made to· the wa.ter system. by means. 
or a :5ervice pipe or a jumper. JJpon occupancy",semce w.Ul·be .furn:tshed· 
o~ in aceorciance 'With filed. Rules & Regulatiorus.and billed a:t.General ' 
Metered Service rates .. 

. 2. Charges under this rate schedule shall 'be billed to subdividers. 
only. The subdivider shall be liable for the charge until suehtime' as. 
the new owner or occupant. signs an application ror metered: service", or, 
until the subdivider requests. the removal or the servic~ connection or 
j'Cll1per .. 

3. Where the water usage ~ in the opinion or the Company, exceed's 
the amount \oIh1eh ~uld. ~ allowable ror the sum or $3.20' under its, ,General (I) 
Metered. Service Quantity Rates,. the Water Com~ may install '4 meter~. _ In, 
:5ueh. a <:Me, the General Metered Service Schedule. ll'Ii!Umum:,md quant:tti .,' 
rates 'Will a.pp~.. ' 



A. 53916 JR 

, APPENDIX A 
Page:3 o£ 4 

Schedule No. V-9MC 

METERED CONSTRtTCTION' SERVIC§ 

,. 

Applicable to all wa~ service !urni~hed. for coc.structionpurposes;. 

TERRITORY 

Portions o~ 1'ho~d Oaks-~ Newoury Park" an area adjacent to 
Camarillo, and vidJnty, Ventura. County. 

RATES 

Quantity Rate: 

For a:u water delivered.". pel"' 100' cu.tt. 

Per Meter-, ',,' 
Per Month';':., 

(IY', " 
, " . -

Mimmum Charge: Per Da:y;:·· 

For all zizes of meters...................... $10.60: 

The M1ni.mum Charge w:tlJ. .. entitle ,the ~tome:r:­
to . the quantity of water- which that minimum. 
charge Will purcha:5e at the Quantity Rate:'J ~ 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. Ccnstruction ~ter sorviee under this sclled:ul$ 'ldll" 
~ 1'urn1shed only ~en surplus water i3 availo.ble over the, require- . 
ments tor dome~ie service and undel"' condition$whieh w.tll not " 
adversely af1'ect domestie service.' The utility 'Will be the =ole 
ju~e a.s to the a.vailabilityof such surplus "4ter. . 

( Continued.) 



A. 53916 JR 

APPENDDC A 
Page 4 or 4 

Scbed.w.e No. V-9MC 

METERED CONSTRUCTION SERVICE 

SPECIAL CONDmONS - Contd. 

.,:~ , 

2.. Applicants tor meter$d. const.ru.etionservice .,dll· 'be requ1red. 
to ap~ tor the ~erviee at. le~t k8 'ho\lrs in ad.vance or the time ot 
delivery of '4ter is requested and to pa.j"'the costs and. cha.rge~a.a 
provid.ecl in Rule J3~ Tempo:r'a.r:r Service. 

," 

. '.' .. 

. . 


